DocuSign Envelope ID: 13F72C87-3678-4734-9EFB-5ECD69503B89

CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 2/23/2022
ALL
Item Creation Date: 1/14/2022

HCD22-9 SEARCH

Agenda Item#: 19.

Background:

The Housing and Community Development Department (HCDD) recommends Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing
a Third Amendment to the Contract between the City of Houston (City) and SEARCH Homeless Services (SEARCH) to (1) extend the
term of the Contract; (2) provide up to $500,000.00 in Texas Homeless Housing Services Program (HHSP) funds, $749,538.52 in
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, and $100,461.48 in TIRZ Affordable Housing (TIRZ) funds to continue Mobile
Outreach, The Welcome Center, and Housing Case Management services for up to 905 homeless individuals and families living in
Houston; and (3) amend federal contract provisions related to the addition of Community Development Block Grant funding.

SEARCH'’s Mobile Outreach team provides interventions, assessments, and referrals to services for homeless persons living on the
streets. The Welcome Center is a day shelter located at 2015 Congress Avenue, Houston TX, which serves all districts as a point of
entry for a continuum of services that facilitate movement toward stabilized employment, housing, and self-sufficiency.

The Housing Case Management program provides long-term housing and supportive services to formerly homeless individuals and
families to assist them in achieving housing stability. Services include on-the-spot housing assessments, referrals to medical and mental
healthcare, substance abuse services and access to Harris Health's Gold Card and SNAP food stamps programs.

CDBG/HHSPI/TIRZ FUNDING AMOUNT Percent
CATEGORY
Program Costs $1,315,904.22 97.47%
Administrative $34,095.78 2.53%
Total $1,350,000.00 100%

The initial contract period was November 1, 2018 through October 31, 2019. The First Amendment provided funding through October
31, 2020 and was administratively extended through February 28, 2021. The Second Amendment provided funding through February
28, 2022. This Third Amendment will provide funding through February 28, 2023.

HCDD conducted a Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for Public Services contracts for fiscal year 2019 with a one-year renewal
option for fiscal year 2020. SEARCH was one of the agencies selected. As of December 2021, SEARCH has served 728 clients
(91%), utilizing approximately 80% of HHSP funding, and there were no findings on the annual compliance monitoring.

Fiscal Notes:
Funding for this item is included in the FY2022 Adopted Budget. Therefore, no Fiscal Note is required as stated in the Financial
Policies. No Fiscal Note is required on grant items.

This itgm was
»~——DocuSigne

bodle W, Pynam

Kéith-daByreamasdaiterim Director

(r’eb\gi_ewed by the Housing and Community Affairs Committee on January 18, 2022.

Prior Council Action:
11/6/2018 (O) 2018-875
12/4/2019 (0) 2019-965
1/20/2020 (O) 2020-065
2/23/2021 (O) 2021-116

Amount and Source of Funding:

$500,000.00 State Government - Grant Fund (5010)
$100,461.48 TIRZ Affordable Housing Fund (2409)
$749,538.52 Federal Government - Grant Fund (5000)

Contact Information:
Roxanne Lawson
(832) 394-6307



DocuSign Envelope ID: 13F72C87-3678-4734-9EFB-5ECD69503B89

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

2021-116 2nd amendment Backup Material
2020-65 1st amendment Backup Material
2019-965 TIRZ amendment Backup Material
2018-875 Original Agreement Backup Material
Tax Screen Backup Material
Fact Sheet Backup Material
2021 Scope Backup Material
Budget Backup Material
Debarment 1 Backup Material

Debarment 2 Backup Material


file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139987&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139986&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=141111&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=141108&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=140016&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139990&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139989&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139988&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139991&ItemID=24899
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=139992&ItemID=24899

		2022-02-10T06:39:05-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




